

February 2, 2009

**Summary:**  
**Bristol, Connecticut; General  
Obligation; Note**

**Primary Credit Analyst:**

Victor Medeiros, Boston (1) 617-530-8305; victor\_medeiros@standardandpoors.com

**Secondary Credit Analyst:**

Eden Perry, New York (1) 212-438-7967; eden\_perry@standardandpoors.com

**Table Of Contents**

---

Rationale

Outlook

Financial Management Assessment: 'Strong'

## Summary:

# Bristol, Connecticut; General Obligation; Note

Credit Profile		
US\$8.9 mil GO bnds ser 2009 dtd 02/15/2009 due 02/15/2025		
Long Term Rating	AA+/Stable	New
US\$7.41 mil nts ser 2009 dtd 02/17/2009 due 02/16/2010		
Short Term Rating	SP-1+	New
<b>Bristol GO</b>		
Unenhanced Rating	AA+(SPUR)/Stable	Upgraded
Many issues are enhanced by bond insurance.		

## Rationale

Standard & Poor's Ratings Services raised its underlying rating (SPUR) on Bristol, Conn.'s general obligation (GO) debt one notch to 'AA+' from 'AA' based on our opinion of the city's consistent financial performance, complemented by what we consider a strong and stable revenue source, and strong financial management, which has contributed to strong available reserves through various economic cycles. The outlook is stable.

In addition, Standard & Poor's assigned its 'AA+' standard long-term rating, and stable outlook, to the city's series 2009 GO bonds and its 'SP1+' short-term rating to the city's series 2009 bond anticipation notes (BANs). The city will sell the bonds and BANs concurrently.

The ratings also reflect our opinion of the city's:

- Diverse property tax base, which continues to diversify away from manufacturing and into the trade and services sectors;
- Good wealth and income factors; and
- Low debt burden, coupled with an above-average repayment schedule and a fully funded pension system.

The city is issuing the long-term bonds for various capital improvement projects. The BANs have been authorized for the purchase and subsequent demolition and clean up of Bristol Centre Mall. The notes are a GO of the city, scheduled to mature on Jan. 15, 2009. Under state statute, the city can roll over this debt for eight years; after the third year, the city must pay 5% of the principal for each of the remaining years. If the city were unable to roll over the BANs or if it could not issue long-term debt at maturity due to market conditions, the city has, in our opinion, sufficient operating flexibility and cash liquidity to pay debt service on the BANs when they come due.

Bristol, with a population estimate of 61,113, is in west-central Connecticut, about 16 miles outside of Hartford, Conn. ('A'/Stable GO debt rating). The city is largely built out with the tax base at roughly 59% residential property and 25% commercial and industrial properties. Following a tax base revaluation, the city's net taxable grand list reached \$4.6 billion in fiscal 2009, up by, in our opinion, a strong 51% over the previous year. In our opinion, current market value is an extremely strong \$108,098 per capita. It is our understanding that management attributes this growth mainly to commercial and industrial expansion, in particular from ESPN, the city's leading employer

and taxpayer. Given Bristol's built-out nature, additional property tax base growth is dependent, in large part, on residential property appreciation and the continued development of Bristol's downtown area and large industrial park. We view the tax base as very diverse since the 10 leading taxpayers account for 10% of the net grand list.

In our opinion, the city's local employment base is stable; economic job losses within the Hartford region, however, have led to increases in city unemployment. Estimates have city unemployment at 6.1% compared with 4.7% in 2007. In our view, city income levels are good; 2008 median household effective buying income was 106% of the national level.

In our opinion, Bristol's financial position is stable due, in part, to its demonstrated fiscal management. We believe the city's conservative budgeting, expenditure controls, and adherence to debt and fund balance policies have allowed management to maintain a stable financial position and strong reserves. The city closed fiscal 2008 with a nearly \$1.3 million increase to the general fund balance. The 2008 audited general fund balance was \$29.0 million: \$27.1 million of which was unreserved, a balance equal to 13% of operating expenditures. Management is projecting another positive operating result for fiscal 2009 despite some softening of recurring revenues. The city faces some near-term budgetary challenges, but we believe management has made the necessary budgetary adjustments and has sufficient operating flexibility to produce near-term balanced operating results.

The local property tax, which we view as a stable revenue source, generates nearly 65% of total operating revenues. Tax collections are, in our view, strong and have been above 97% of the tax levy annually in each of the past five years; according to management, current estimates indicate no deviation from that level.

Standard & Poor's considers Bristol's financial management practices "strong" under its financial management assessment (FMA) methodology, indicating the city's financial practices are strong, well embedded, and likely sustainable.

In our opinion, Bristol's debt burden is low. Including this issuance and net of offsetting self-supporting water debt and state school construction grants, the overall net debt burden is, in our view, a low \$1,009 per capita, or 1% of market value. In our opinion, debt service levels, as a percent of the budget, are below average. The fiscal 2008 carrying charge was equal to 4% of expenditures. We believe the low carrying charge is favorable, especially given that we view debt amortization as above average with officials retiring about 77% of principal by fiscal 2019 and 100% by fiscal 2026.

The city's capital improvement plan through fiscal 2013 totals \$82.7 million. Management will fund roughly \$73 million of the capital plan through additional debt financing. It will use roughly \$47.0 million of the plan for public works projects and \$16.3 million for fire department projects.

We view Bristol's fully funded pension plan as a credit strength. The latest actuarial study of the city's three employee pension plans valued the plans' assets at a positive \$222 million in 2007. More recently, according to management, despite a sizable investment loss in 2008, the city still maintains a fully funded pension system. Officials have also conducted an actuarial study of other postemployment benefits, which have an estimated \$115 million unfunded liability. The city has begun to address this liability by creating a separate other postemployment benefits trust. According to management, the city is exploring several strategies to begin funding this liability.

## Outlook

The stable outlook on the standard long-term rating and SPUR reflects Standard & Poor's expectation that the city will continue to manage reserves in accordance with its policies to provide operating flexibility when needed. The city's location and participation in the Hartford metropolitan statistical area (MSA) provides additional stability. We believe despite the region's current economic softening, continued redevelopment, in particular in the downtown area, will contribute to sustained property tax base growth and revenue stability. The stable outlook also reflects our assumption that the projected debt burden will remain manageable because of the city's careful financial and capital planning.

## Financial Management Assessment: 'Strong'

Standard & Poor's considers Bristol's financial management practices "strong" under its financial management assessment (FMA) methodology, indicating the city's financial practices are strong, well embedded, and likely sustainable.

Highlights include management's:

- Formal five-year capital improvement programs with identified funding sources;
- Formal reserve policy that sets a floor for reserve balances and how fund balance can be used in budgeting;
- Three-year financial forecasting based on conservative, historical-average-driven budget assumptions; and
- Daily and weekly budget monitoring with monthly formal reporting.

Complete ratings information is available to RatingsDirect subscribers at [www.ratingsdirect.com](http://www.ratingsdirect.com). All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on Standard & Poor's public Web site at [www.standardandpoors.com](http://www.standardandpoors.com); under Ratings in the left navigation bar, select Find a Rating.

Copyright © 2009, Standard & Poors, a division of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. (S&P). S&P and/or its third party licensors have exclusive proprietary rights in the data or information provided herein. This data/information may only be used internally for business purposes and shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. Dissemination, distribution or reproduction of this data/information in any form is strictly prohibited except with the prior written permission of S&P. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error by S&P, its affiliates or its third party licensors, S&P, its affiliates and its third party licensors do not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, completeness or availability of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained from the use of such information. S&P GIVES NO EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE. In no event shall S&P, its affiliates and its third party licensors be liable for any direct, indirect, special or consequential damages in connection with subscribers or others use of the data/information contained herein. Access to the data or information contained herein is subject to termination in the event any agreement with a third-party of information or software is terminated.

Analytic services provided by Standard & Poor's Ratings Services (Ratings Services) are the result of separate activities designed to preserve the independence and objectivity of ratings opinions. The credit ratings and observations contained herein are solely statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or make any other investment decisions. Accordingly, any user of the information contained herein should not rely on any credit rating or other opinion contained herein in making any investment decision. Ratings are based on information received by Ratings Services. Other divisions of Standard & Poor's may have information that is not available to Ratings Services. Standard & Poor's has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of non-public information received during the ratings process.

Ratings Services receives compensation for its ratings. Such compensation is normally paid either by the issuers of such securities or third parties participating in marketing the securities. While Standard & Poor's reserves the right to disseminate the rating, it receives no payment for doing so, except for subscriptions to its publications. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at [www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees](http://www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees).

Any Passwords/user IDs issued by S&P to users are single user-dedicated and may ONLY be used by the individual to whom they have been assigned. No sharing of passwords/user IDs and no simultaneous access via the same password/user ID is permitted. To reprint, translate, or use the data or information other than as provided herein, contact Client Services, 55 Water Street, New York, NY 10041; (1)212.438.9823 or by e-mail to: [research\\_request@standardandpoors.com](mailto:research_request@standardandpoors.com).